## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Verizon Services Corp.	02/24/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Yolab Networks, L.L.C.
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 400
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	09482056	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (608)258-4258

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 608-257-5035

Email: MadisonIPDocketing@foley.com, dlawson@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Paul S. Hunter

Address Line 1: Verex Plaza 150 East Gilman Street

Address Line 2: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53703-1481

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 088245-6658

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul S. Hunter

Total Attachments: 4

source=Verizon (IPD) Exh B to Yolab Networks (signed)#page1.tif source=Verizon (IPD) Exh B to Yolab Networks (signed)#page2.tif

PATENT (11 2) EXT B to Total Networks (signed)#page2.til PATENT REEL: 024099 FRAME: 0771

OF \$40.00 09482056

source=Verizon (IPD) Exh B to Yolab Networks (signed)#page3.tif source=Verizon (IPD) Exh B to Yolab Networks (signed)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 024099 FRAME: 0772

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Verizon Services Corp., a Delaware corporation, with an office at 1320 N. Courthouse Rd., Arlington, VA, 22201 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Yolab Networks, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 2711 Centerville Rd., Suite 400, Wilmington, DE, 19808 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "*Patents*");

			<u>Title of Patent and First</u>
Patent or Application No.	<b>Country</b>	Filing Date	Named Inventor
6,574,323	US	01/13/2000	Special need processing of
			services provided by an
			advanced intelligent network
			James A. Manuel et al.
6,389,117	US	10/07/1999	Single telephone number
			access to multiple
			communications services
			Karen A. Gross et al.
6,870,909	US	10/07/1999	Single telephone number
			access to multiple
			communications services
			Karen A. Gross et al.
6,795,532	US	10/07/1999	Single telephone number
			access to multiple
			communications services
			Karen A. Gross et al.
6,748,054	US	10/07/1999	Single telephone number
			access to multiple
			communications services
			Karen A. Gross et al.
7,088,801	US	10/07/1999	Single telephone number
			access to multiple
			communications services

PATENT REEL: 024099 FRAME: 0773

			<b>Title of Patent and First</b>
Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Named Inventor
			Karen A. Gross et al.
6,792,084	US	10/07/1999	Single telephone number
			access to multiple
			communications services
			Karen A. Gross et al.
10/423,203	US	4/25/2003	Single telephone number
			access to multiple
			communications services
			Karen A. Gross et al.
7,573,995	US	12/11/2003	Single telephone number
			access to multiple
			communications services
			Karen A. Gross et al.
09/413,844	US	10/07/1999	Single telephone number
			access to multiple
			communications services
			Karen A. Gross et al.
12/694,538	US	1/27/10	Single telephone number to
			multiple communications services
			Karen A. Gross et al.

- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;

- (e) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d) or (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding brought on any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d), provided that such subject matter is not presently claimed in any patent or patent application owned at any time by Assignor or its Affiliates, excluding the Patents;
- (f) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
  - (1) damages,
  - (2) injunctive relief, and
  - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(g) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (f).

For purposes of category (e) above, "Affiliate" means, with respect to Assignor, (i) the legal entity that ultimately controls Assignor as of the date of Assignor's signature set forth below and any successor to such entity as a result of an internal reorganization or restructuring that does not result in a Change of Control, and (ii) each organization or legally recognizable entity that is controlled by the entity described in the foregoing (i). For purposes of this definition, (a) "control" means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a legally recognizable entity, whether through the ownership of voting shares, by contract, or otherwise, and (b) "Change of Control" means that another entity (other than an Affiliate existing prior to the occurrence of the following) becomes the "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended), directly or indirectly, of securities of the entity described in the foregoing (i) representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by such entity's then outstanding voting securities.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on
ASSIGNOR:
Verizon Services Corp.
By: Name:  Title:  Senior V.P. & Deputy (Signature MUST be attested)
ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746
The undersigned witnessed the signature of John Thorne to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Verizon Services Corp. and makes the following statements:
1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
2. <u>John Thorne</u> is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on <u>February 24</u> 2010 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Verizon Services Corp
3. John Thorne subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Verizon Services Corp
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.
EXECUTED on Chruary 24,200 (date)  Print Name: Diana C. Joung
DIANA C. YOUNG Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia Reg. #104115 My Commission Exps. Feb. 29, 2012

Page 4

**RECORDED: 03/18/2010**